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Department Overview 

City of Long Beach –Library, Arts, and Culture 

Mission: 
The Department of Library, Arts, and Culture is committed to meeting the learning and information needs 
of the city’s culturally diverse and dynamic population. The Department provides quality library services 
with professional staff that are community-responsive, experienced, and who take pride in providing 
public service. It offers a wide selection of resources and materials representing all points of view.  It 
supports learning for a lifetime, intellectual curiosity, free and equal access to information, and 
educational enrichment. 
 
Core Services:   

• Innovatively provide a full range of library materials and services to the general public 
• Ensure that all people have free and convenient access to all library resources and services that 

might enrich their lives 
• Provide productive learning for a lifetime through reading and enrichment opportunities for the 

community 
• Effectively utilize specialized library technology in the selection, and organization and delivery of 

information, including electronic and online education and information resources 
• Provide cultural programs and showcase the arts reflecting the diverse background and needs of 

the community  
 
FY 26 Focus: 
An anchor institution in the City, Long Beach Public Library (LBPL) serves as a community hub that 
develops public trust, social capital, social infrastructure, and community resilience through a unique 
combination of people, spaces, information, ideas, resources, and opportunities. LBPL delivers value for 
local families, individuals, community groups, and society by providing support for learning and 
knowledge development, health and wellbeing, community development, and economic development. 
Department of Library, Arts, and Culture provides access to library resources and services by 
implementing innovative service models at all libraries, providing educational enrichment and cultural 
programs, supporting workforce development, pursuing and maintaining community partnerships that 
strengthen library services, implementing enhanced library technology, and ensuring that libraries are a 
safe place to learn, explore and create.  
 
The Department’s long-standing primary goal is to be an active partner in learning for a lifetime, 
continually striving to better position the Library as a public education institution within the Long Beach 
community.  The addition of a Cultural Affairs Division in FY 26 more accurately reflects the mission and 
vision of the Department, enhancing our expanded role within the City’s cultural affairs ecosystem. 
Renaming the “Automated Services Bureau” to “Information Systems Bureau” brings us in alignment with 
best library practices, as we have shifted workgroups to bring acquisition, cataloging, library technology 
support, and communications under one umbrella.  
  



Department Performance Measures 

City of Long Beach –Library, Arts, and Culture 

 

Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

Number of Library Resources 
Accessed/Used  2,895,255 3,000,000   3,000,000 3,100,000  

 
Total resources used include materials borrowed and used in-house, website hits, electronic database 
usage and computer sessions.   
 

Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

Number of patrons served  683,440 700,000   713,000  715,000  
 
Nearly 2,700 patrons are welcomed each day at the 12 libraries to use an extensive collection of library 
materials and resources, meeting and training venues, community information resources, and take 
advantage of information assistance, special programs, and library services.  With the reopening of Bay 
Shore Library in January and continued 6-day service at 5 locations, FY25 continues to show a healthy 
uptick in library visitors. 
 

Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

Number of information/research queries 
answered   78,366 90,000   101,000   105,000  

 
Library patrons of all ages request and receive personalized information assistance from professional 
librarians and expert staff by telephone, email, and in person. Staff also provide instruction on the use of 
materials, collections and services, and recommendations for materials and resources.   
 

Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

Number of youth served through Library 
Literacy Development programs  73,788  75,000   75,000   78,000  

 
Several literacy programs are provided Citywide for youth, from birth to age 18, by professional librarians 
who are responsible for the selection of appropriate print and virtual materials, research-based programs, 
best practices, reader’s advisory, homework help, and technology assistance offered to patrons and 
students of all ages. A slight increase of youth served is expected for FY 25 with the reopening of Bay 
Shore Library and the continuation of 6-day service at 5 locations. 



FY 25 Accomplishments 

City of Long Beach –Library, Arts, and Culture 

• More than 2.9 million library resources were used/accessed during the year. 
 

• Approximately 3,000 Chromebooks and internet hotspots were borrowed through the Library’s Tech 
To Go service. 
 

• The Library’s 6th annual celebration of Latin American Heritage, Vida Latina, presented an exciting 
blend of activities for all ages, including beloved classics such as Lotería and Cuentos y Cantos 
storytime, alongside innovative and empowering additions like the Studio at Billie Jean King Main 
Library’s Hilos de Sueños y Recuerdos: Sew It Goes, Financial Literacy with Corissa Hernandez, and 
The Power of Poetry with Aida Salazar. Library locations offered 59 programs and welcomed over 
950 attendees. 
 

• Library locations delivered 26 public programs to celebrate Black History Month in February. This 
year's theme was “For the Culture” and program attendance for all programs totaled over 1,700 
people, a 72% increase over 2024 attendance. This year's increase was due to a partnership with 
the African American Cultural Center. The 2-day co-hosted event drew over 1,400 attendees. 
 

• LBPL celebrated the grand opening of the Filipino American Cultural Heritage Collection at the Bret 
Harte Library on May 31, 2025. Celebrations included a ribbon cutting ceremony, Kulintang 
Performance with Ube Arte, and Filipino Family Storytime with Author Rachell Abalos.  This special 
collection features bilingual books and materials in multiple Filipino languages. 
 

• LBPL celebrated LGBTQIA+ Pride Month with special events system-wide, including storytimes and 
programs throughout the 11 neighborhood branches. Each LBPL Pride program served to highlight 
the importance of LGBTQIA+ visibility through history, culture, art, storytelling, or film. 
 

• LPBL aided 20 adults in reaching their goal of achieving their high school diploma through Career 
Online High School, a program led by LBPL staff and sponsored by the California State Library. 
 

• The Library hosted the 5th annual “Celebration of the Young Child” at the Billie Jean King Main Library 
and Lincoln Park. Hundreds of families attended the festival which included an interactive resources 
fair, musical performances, a bounce house, crafts, and games. This annual event is co-produced by 
the Health Department's Early Childhood Education Program and The Long Beach Public Library. 
 

• The Library served over 160 people through “Dive Into Parenting” workshops on children’s health. 
This program, aimed at parents of young children, is part of a collaboration between LBPL, Help Me 
Grow LA, and the Long Beach Health and Human Services Department. 
 

• LBPL celebrated a graduation ceremony for 25 children ages 0 to 5 years old who read a thousand 
books before kindergarten as part of LBPL’s “Dive Into Reading” early childhood program. 
 

• The Library offered the annual Summer Reading Program and Summer Maker Challenge in the 
Studio for kids, teens, and adults. This year participants were encouraged to "Level Up at Your 
Library" through reading and creative activities, earning incentives and prizes along the way.  
 

• The Library continued SEED: Cultivating a STEAM Community. This five-year year-round project 
partners LBPL with Dramatic Results, a local non-profit, other community organizations, local STEAM 
experts and artists, and teachers from nearby colleges and universities to create arts-integrated 
STEAM enrichment activities for teens. As part of this program, LBPL hosted six weeks of free 
“Creative City Lab Design” summer camps for more than 150 6th, 7th and 8th graders in partnership 
with guest educators from local downtown architecture and design firms. 
 



FY 25 Accomplishments 

City of Long Beach –Library, Arts, and Culture 

• The Library continued the City's Youth Poet Laureate program, which is part of a national program 
that works with local youth literary arts organizations across the country to identify and celebrate 
exceptional youth poets who use their voice to inspire change. LBPL named the 3rd Youth Poet 
Laureate and four new Youth Poet Ambassadors, who represent Long Beach while practicing their 
craft with poet mentors. 
 

• The Library implemented use of a national library subscription, In Demand, to address the high 
volume of holds on popular titles, decrease patron wait time for books, and increase circulation of 
physical items. This new program aims to put more copies of hot new books into the hands of readers 
quickly, thereby increasing patron's satisfaction with the library's service.  
 

• The Library significantly expanded its digital offerings, including the addition of over 150,000 non-
English-language titles, through the hoopla Digital platform. With this enhancement, the Library now 
offers over 1.9 million digital materials through hoopla, including over 275,500 non-English language 
titles, aligning with its commitment to serving its diverse community. This expansion allows patrons 
to instantly access a wide range of digital materials, including eBooks, audiobooks, comics and 
manga, movies, television shows and music with no wait times and in over 120 world languages.  
 

• The Library’s integrated library system, which handles all patron borrowing accounts, materials 
acquisitions and cataloging, and circulation data reporting, and the library public access catalog were 
upgraded. The new systems brought improved access to the library’s collection, expanded search 
capabilities and enhanced the overall library experience online and in person. This was an 18 month- 
long project which required the data mapping and migration of nearly 2 million records. 

 
• The Library continued to host six days of service at five neighborhood libraries, enhancing patron 

experiences and opportunities for learning. 
 

• The Bay Shore branch underwent extensive upgrades to provide a more welcoming, accessible, and 
engaging environment for patrons. These updates included new windows to increase energy 
efficiency and offer breathtaking views of Alamitos Bay; ADA accessibility improvements, including a 
front entrance ramp and automatic doors; and interior enhancements, including new carpeting 
throughout the building and updated shelving in the children’s area. To highlight the library's 
reopening after the 16-month temporary closure during construction, a community celebration was 
held on January 11, 2025, which was attended by over 600 residents. 
 

• The Alamitos Neighborhood Library's windows and door were renovated from March to May 2025, 
including fixing leaks and water damage, and structurally and aesthetically restoring them to their 
original condition. 
 

• The Michelle Obama Library Garden was redesigned to transform the outdoor space next to Michelle 
Obama Neighborhood Library into a vibrant sustainable garden designed for community use, 
educational programs, and outdoor events. The new garden features a native garden, accessible 
pathways, a StoryWalk, and a stage, providing a welcoming gathering place for all ages and 
enhancing the library’s role as a community hub.   
 

• In conjunction with OrangeBoy, Inc., the Library completed a new 2025-2030 Strategic Plan which 
unveiled a new mission and vision statement, new department objectives, and strategies to achieve 
them. The year-long process involved one-on-one interviews with key stakeholders and community 
leaders, an internal workgroup, and customer and community surveys.  
 

• LBPL and Lord Cultural Resources completed a six-month study defining the Library’s role within the 
City’s cultural affairs ecosystem and mapping out its future strategic growth and development. This 
study culminated in the addition of a new Cultural Affairs Division within the Executive Bureau.  



FY 26 Budget 

City of Long Beach –Library, Arts, and Culture 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Fund Impact 
Fund Group Revenues   Expenditures   Fund Impact 

 General                54,550           20,749,454         (20,694,904) 
 General Grants           1,036,953             1,581,918              (544,965) 
 Special Advertising & Promotion                        -                  312,433              (312,433) 

Total          1,091,503           22,643,805         (21,552,302) 



Summary of Changes* 

City of Long Beach –Library, Arts, and Culture 

 
 
 
Fund Group and Item 

 
Strategic Vision 

2030 Theme 

 
Fund Impact 

($) 

 
Positions 

(FTE) 
 General Fund Group    

Increase budget to prevent the reduction this 
year of a sixth day of service at Bay Shore, 
Burnett, and Bret Harte libraries, which were 
funded previously with one-time dollars. 

Education 140,000 - 

Downgrade a vacant General Librarian to a 
Library Assistant assigned to support youth 
services programming at Billie Jean King 
Main Library, including multicultural / 
multilingual programming. 

Education (33,957) - 

Reduce Studio Guide hours (0.75 FTE 
Library Aide) due to the limited availability of 
structural Measure US funding.  

Financial 
Wellbeing 

(38,240)   (0.75) 

Add a Library Aide - Non-Career and 
increase budget for event and marketing 
materials for the Youth Poet Laureate 
Program. This is a Measure US-funded item.  

For the 
Community 

56,934 0.50 

Downgrade a vacant Senior Librarian 
assigned to Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion 
(DEI) to a General Librarian for Youth and 
Multilingual Collections to align with 
operational need.  

Learning 
organization 

(45,136) - 

Eliminate a vacant Library Clerk I Non-Career 
in Automated Services Bureau to align with 
operational need. 

Learning 
organization 

(12,222) (0.25) 

 General Grants Fund Group    
Add a Library Aide - Non-Career (equivalent 
to two part-time staff members) to support 
literacy development programming and 
services. This request is supported with Long 
Beach Public Library Foundation funding.  

Education 53,868 1.00 

 Special Advertising & Promotion Fund Group 
Add a Cultural Affairs Officer to develop and 
implement the Department's scope of work 
related to cultural centers, events, and 
programs. 

Economic 
Opportunity, 
Equity and 
Resiliency 

223,038 1.00 

Add a Clerk Typist III to provide support to 
the newly established Cultural Affairs 
Division.  

Economic 
Opportunity, 
Equity and 
Resiliency 

89,261 1.00 

 
*For ease of review, reallocations of resources within departments, offsets, adjustments, and minor changes have 
not been included. As figures reflect the net impact to a fund, an increase in expense is shown as a positive number 
(cost/hit to fund), and a decrease in expense is shown as a negative number (savings/benefit to fund). Accordingly, 
a decrease in revenue is shown as a positive number (cost/hit to fund), and an increase in revenue is shown as a 
negative number (savings/benefit to fund). 



Executive Office, Support Services & Cultural Affairs Divisions 

City of Long Beach –Library, Arts, and Culture 

 
Key Services:   
 
1. Executive Office  

• Fundraising Support 
• State & National Reporting 
• City Council Communications 
• Patron Issue Management 
• Departmental Safety Management 

2. Financial Administration 
• Budget Development and Management 
• Grants Management 
• Contract / RFPs Management 
• Accounting 
• Purchasing 
• Records Management 

3. Personnel 
• Payroll 
• Benefits Education and Management 
• Employee Assistance 

• Personnel Management and Issue 
Resolution 

• Risk Management and Safety Training 
• Employee Training and Development 

4. Facility Maintenance Management 
• Facility Rentals 
• Repairs / Improvements 
• Custodial Services Oversight 
• Landscape Services Contract Oversight  
• Capital Project Coordination 
• Security Services Oversight 

5. Cultural Affairs Management 
• Cultural Programs Oversight 
• Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Initiatives 
• Community Cultural Affairs Outreach 

 
 

 
 

 
Executive Office/Support 
Services/Cultural Affairs

Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues                            -                              -                             -   
Expenditures               3,464,522               3,259,103               3,649,828 

Budgeted FTEs                      13.00                      12.00                      14.00 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.
**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software 
is established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Information Systems Bureau 

City of Long Beach –Library, Arts, and Culture 

 
Key Services:   
 
1. Library Loan Material Procurement & 

Preparation 
• Acquisitions 
• Bindery 
• Cataloging 

2. Library Supplies/Equipment 
Procurement  
• Supply & Equipment Procurement 

3. Database Management  
• Contract Management  
• Integration with Various Searchable 

Online Databases (i.e., Worldbook 
Encyclopedia) 

• Customized Database User Interface          
4. Library Technology Management  

• Integrated Library System 
• Self-Checkout (RFID) and Automated 

Materials Handling 
• Equipment Maintenance 
• Public Computing and Printing Services 

5. Training  
• Staff & Patron Database Training 

• Integrated Library System (ILS) Training 
• Staff Continuing Education 

6. Virtual Services  
• Website Management 
• Online Catalog Maintenance 
• Digital Archives Maintenance 
• Patron Notifications (holds, past due, 

etc.) 
7. Delivery Services 

• Transport Rotating Collection 
• Supply and Mail Distribution 
• Maintain Delivery Statistics 
• Vehicle Maintenance 

8. Communications & Marketing 
• Press Releases, Public Notices, & 

Newsletters 
• Social Media 
• Library Brand Management and Graphic 

Design 
 

 
 

 

Information Systems Bureau
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues                    60,000                            -                             -   
Expenditures               5,005,992               4,590,535               3,611,426 

Budgeted FTEs                        9.10                      11.25                      13.00 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.
**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software 
is established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Branch Library Services Bureau 

City of Long Beach –Library, Arts, and Culture 

 
Key Services:    
 
1. Library Facilities  

• Building Maintenance  
• Coordinate/Supervise Support Staff 
• Meeting Room Rental 

2. Library Resources  
• Research & Selection of Materials 
• Merchandising 
• Weeding (Deselecting) 
• Shelving & Straightening 
• Materials Security 
• Donation Processing 
• Inventory 

3. Personalized Assistance  
• Front Desk Customer Service 
• Checking in/ out  
• Cash Handling  
• Patron Account Management  
• Holds Request 

• Research Assistance 
• Reading Recommendations 
• Connection to Social Services 

4. Access To Technology  
• Public Computing and Printing 
• Technology Support to Patrons 

5. Lifetime Learning  
• Early Literacy Programs 
• Educational Classes 
• Enrichment and Recreation 

Opportunities 
• Reading Programs 
• Family Learning Centers 
• Community Outreach 
• Displays/Exhibits 
• Workforce Development and Job 

Searching Assistance 

 

Branch Library Services
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues                  253,884                  343,559                  354,709 
Expenditures               7,938,986               8,535,964               9,432,844 

Budgeted FTEs                      78.02                      76.20                      76.20 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.
**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software 
is established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



 Billie Jean King Main Library Services Bureau 
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Key Services: 
 
1. Library Facilities  

• Building Maintenance  
• Meeting Room Rental 

2. Collection Services 
• Selection of books, e-books, and other 

material 
• Weeding (Deselecting) 
• Merchandising 
• Donation Processing 
• Inventory 
• Material lending for Homebound Patrons 

3. Patron Borrowing Services  
• Shelving materials 
• InterLibrary Loans 
• Checking In/ Out 
• Materials Requests/ Holds 
• Front Desk Customer Service  
• Patron Account Management 
• Tech-to-go program 

4. Information Services 
• Reference Services 
• Public Computing and Printing 
• Education & Arts Exhibits 
• Government Depository 
• Local History/ Special Collections 

 
 
 
 
5. Community Services  

• Volunteer & Intern Coordination 
• Community Outreach & Education 
• Adult and Family Literacy  
• Center for Adaptive Technology 
• Family Learning Centers for Technology 

Assistance 
• SEED Steam Classes for Teens 
• The Studio makerspace 
• Bilingual, Cultural and Educational 

Events & Classes 
• Youth Poet Laureate  
• Teen Space Programming and Classes 

6. City Hall Information Line 
• City Hall General Operator 

7. Youth Services  
• Community Outreach & Education 
• Studio Jr. Makerspace 
• Special & Ongoing Literary Events 
• Reference Services 
• Early Learning Initiatives 
• Parent Engagement 

• Archival Services  
• Grants Management 

 

 

 

Main Library Services
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues               1,327,138                  733,794                  736,794 
Expenditures               5,707,286               5,446,956               5,949,707 

Budgeted FTEs                      51.67                      48.67                      47.42 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.
**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.

Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software 
is established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Financial Summary by Category 
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Actual Adopted* Adjusted** Adopted*

FY 24 FY 25 FY 25 FY 26

Revenues:
Property Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     
Sales and Use Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     
Utility Users Tax -                     -                     -                     -                     
Franchise Fees -                     -                     -                     -                     
Licenses, Permits and Fees -                     -                     -                     -                     
Fines and Forfeitures -                     -                     -                     -                     
Use of Money & Property 14,861               5,000                 5,000                 9,750                 
Revenue from Other Agencies 1,406,021          692,218             692,218             692,218             
Charges for Services 44,589               35,400               35,400               44,800               
Other Revenues 175,552             344,735             344,735             344,735             
Intrafund Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Intrafund Transfers -                     -                     -                     -                     
Interfund Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Interfund Transfers -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Financing Sources -                     -                     -                     -                     

----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Total Revenues 1,641,023          1,077,353          1,077,353          1,091,503          

Expenditures:
Salaries and Wages 9,565,730          10,222,151        10,342,693        10,582,428        
Employee Benefits 4,712,839          5,762,661          5,762,661          6,181,828          
           Overtime 114,845             4,829                 4,829                 144,829             

Materials, Supplies and Services 5,232,065          2,890,589          2,890,589          2,820,589          
Interfund Support 2,255,306          2,562,475          2,562,475          2,658,965          
Intrafund Support 215,765             203,687             203,687             189,544             
Capital Purchases 20,235               65,623               65,623               65,623               
Insurance Premiums and Losses -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Non-Operational Expenditures -                     -                     -                     -                     
Operating Transfers -                     -                     -                     -                     
Intrafund Transfers Out -                     -                     -                     -                     
Purchase of Gas & Water -                     -                     -                     -                     
Depreciation and Non Cash Expenditures -                     -                     -                     -                     

----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Total Expenditures 22,116,786        21,712,015        21,832,557        22,643,805        
Budgeted FTEs 151.79 148.12 148.12 150.62

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover. 

**Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.

Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software is 
established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Personnel Summary 
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FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 25 FY 26
Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopted Adopted

Classification FTE FTE FTE Budget Budget
Director of Library, Arts, and Culture 1.00        1.00        1.00        253,605            261,265            
Accounting Technician 1.00        1.00        1.00        72,063             72,964             
Administrative Analyst III 2.00        2.00        2.00        227,222            235,925            
Administrative Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        121,273            135,540            
Building Services Supervisor 1.00        1.00        1.00        72,295             73,018             
Clerk Typist III -          -          1.00        -                   51,218             
Community Program Specialist I 2.00        1.00        1.00        63,640             64,436             
Community Program Specialist II 2.00        2.00        2.00        165,478            179,267            
Community Program Technician I 6.50        4.50        4.50        251,910            263,342            
Cultural Affairs Officer -          -          1.00        -                   134,500            
Executive Assistant 1.00        1.00        1.00        78,056             80,435             
General Librarian 21.60      22.00      22.00      1,974,934         2,057,047         
General Maintenance Assistant 1.00        2.00        2.00        121,620            119,798            
Library Aide 1.00        1.00        1.00        46,956             47,544             
Library Aide - NC 21.92      21.42      22.17      921,680            971,213            
Library Assistant 6.00        6.00        7.00        360,764            449,758            
Library Clerk I 12.60      12.60      12.60      638,194            661,963            
Library Clerk I-NC 0.50        0.25        -          11,137             -                   
Library Clerk II 15.00      14.00      14.00      845,004            861,541            
Library Clerk III 2.00        3.00        3.00        193,279            198,381            
Library Clerk IV 2.00        2.00        2.00        143,820            145,580            
Manager-Automated Services 1.00        1.00        1.00        145,703            152,084            
Manager-Branch Library Services 1.00        1.00        1.00        145,703            147,160            
Manager-Main Library Services 1.00        1.00        1.00        147,626            152,084            
Office Services Assistant III 2.00        2.00        2.00        125,516            130,371            
Page - NC 21.17      20.85      20.85      781,410            790,121            
Payroll/Personnel Assistant II 1.00        1.00        1.00        62,235             63,013             
Public Affairs Assistant 1.00        1.00        1.00        87,137             91,247             
Public Health Associate III 0.50        0.50        0.50        44,515             20,082             
Public Health Professional III 1.00        -          -          -                   -                   
Secretary 2.00        2.00        2.00        136,838            128,587            
Senior Librarian 17.00      17.00      16.00      1,893,733         1,765,820         
Visual Arts Specialist I 1.00        1.00        1.00        68,389             69,243             
Youth Services Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        110,015            114,405            

----------- ----------- ----------- ---------------- ----------------
Subtotal Salaries 151.79     148.12     150.62     10,311,746       10,688,948       

Overtime -          -          -          4,829               144,829            
Fringe Benefits -          -          -          5,516,938         5,857,685         
Administrative Overhead -          -          -          245,723            324,144            
Attrition/Salary Savings -          -          -          (289,397)           (298,996)           
Expenditure Transfer -          -          -          199,802            192,475            

----------- ----------- ----------- ---------------- ----------------
Total 151.79     148.12     150.62     15,989,641       16,909,085       



 
 

 City of Long Beach – Library, Arts, and Culture 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  


	Cathy De Leon, Director of Library, Arts and Culture
	Susan Jones, Manager, Information Systems Bureau
	Jessica Framson, Manager, Billie Jean King Main Library Services
	Cynthia Bautista, Manager, Branch Library Services



